Republic of the Philippines Province of Iloilo Municipality of Mina ---000---Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

RESOLUTION NO. 2017 - 068

RESOLUTION REQUESTING FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM THE HONORABLE SENATOR JV EJERCITO, HOUSE OF THE SENATE, MANILA, IN THE AMOUNT OF THREE MILLION PESOS (P3,000,000.00) FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF COVERED COURT AT BARANGAY JANIPA-AN EAST OF THIS MUNICIPALITY

WHEREAS, the primary concern of Barangay Janipa-an East is to acquire a covered court which can be utilized as a multipurpose building facility for the general welfare of its inhabitants;

WHEREAS, Senator Miguel "Migs" Zubiri referred to this Honorable Body through the Hon. Mayor Rey P. Grabato in his visit at the House of the Senate where we can access funding support for the construction of covered court that can be served as an evacuation center during the occurrence of calamity or disaster particularly typhoon, considering its location within the typhoon belt;

WHEREAS, such project can be used as the venue for all occasions like sports and sociocultural development program, as a center for fiesta celebration, and a place where barangay can hold meetings, conferences, seminars, or other social and cultural gatherings;

WHEREAS, neither that barangay nor this Municipality has the capability to provide such big amount for such indispensable project, hence this request.

NOW, THEREFORE:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to pass a **RESOLUTION REQUESTING FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM THE HONORABLE SENATOR JV EJERCITO, HOUSE OF THE SENATE, MANILA, IN THE AMOUNT OF THREE MILLION PESOS (P3,000,000.00) FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF COVERED COURT AT BARANGAY JANIPA-AN EAST OF THIS MUNICIPALITY.**

ADOPTED this **25**th day of May 2017, on motion of Hon. Jose G. Salanio Jr., duly seconded by Hon. Celso S. Justado.

APPROVED.

I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

(SGD.) MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

(SGD.) HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

(SGD.) HON. REY P. GRABATO Municipal Mayor